
 

 
 

THE 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

17 March 2015 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Jason Frost (Vice-Chair) 
Nic Dodin 
 

John Glanville 
Joshua Chapman 
Philippa Crowder 
 

Carol Smith 
John Wood 
Keith Roberts 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Emma Adams, Primary 
Lynda Rice, Secondary 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NUT), Margaret Cameron, NAHT & (Vacancy) NASUWT. 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Vicky Parish 01708 432 433 

vicky.parish@Onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
tha
[...]
ub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

 Children’s Social Services 

 Safeguarding 

 Adult Education 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

15th January 2015, and the minutes of the joint meeting with Health held on 18th 
February 2015, and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 SCHOOL ATTENDANCE EXCLUSION DATA (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
 Report given by Paul Tinsley 

 

6 PERFORMANCE OF ALL SCHOOLS AND VULNERABLE GROUPS INCLUDING 
THOSE IN RECEIPT OF PUPIL PREMIUM  

 
 Report by Susan Sutton 

 

7 MASE (MULTI-AGENCY SEXUAL EXPLOITATION) PARTNERSHIP  

 
 Report by Carol Carruthers 

 

8 ADMISSIONS PROCESS/SCHOOL PLACES (Pages 27 - 184) 

 
 Report by Trevor Cook 

 

9 FINAL SEF FOR NOTING  

 
 Mary Pattinson 

 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 
 

 

10 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration & 

Interim  Member Support Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

15 January 2015 (Times Not Specified) 
 
 
Present: Councilllors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Jason Frost (Vice-

Chair), Nic Dodin, John Glanville, Joshua Chapman, 
Philippa Crowder, John Wood, Keith Roberts and 
Roger Westwood 
 

 Co-opted Members: Phillip Grundy, Julie Lamb, 
Margaret Cameron, Emma Adams and Lynda Rice 
 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from , co-opted 
member Jack How and  

 
 
 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Jack How (Special Schools). Councillor 
Roger Westwood substituted for Councillor Carol Smith 
 
 

57 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were presented. 
 

58 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The chairman advised that she had attended a joint meeting with the 
Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, which had a focus on 
educational care and the plans for children with Learning Difficulties and 
Disabilities. Health and Children’s and Learning OSSC’s had arranged to 
have a joint meeting on 18th February to discuss children’s health services 
available in Havering.  
 
The work plan was to be forwarded to all members, a
[...]
 that expanded 
schools required, such as meals, lavatories etc.  
 
Work on policies for sexual exploitation, FGM, safeguarding and other 
systems was outstanding. Special Educations Needs considerations were 
highlighted as required in all policy work. 
 
From the following academic year, the benchmarking of schools would be 
monitored as ‘progress achieved’, as opposed to attainment levels.  
 
Educational Attainment for all children would be a topic group going forward, 
date to be agreed. 
 
The budget proposals were agreed. 
 

64 DECISION ON WHICH TOPIC GROUPS WILL BE TAKEN FORWARD  
 
As above, the Committee would take forward the Educational Attainment of 
all children as a topic item. 

Page 6



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 15 January 2015 

 

7M 

 

 
65 CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION REPORT  

 
Due to time restrictions, the report on Child Sexual Exploitation would be 
circulated ahead of the following meeting. 
 

66 REPORTS PACK  
 
No comments were made on the reports provided. 
 

67 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent business was raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 February 2015 (19:00 – 21:05) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Gillian Ford,  Jason Frost (Vice-Chair), 

Nic Dodin, John Glanville, Philippa Crowder, 
Carol Smith, John Wood, John Crowder and  
Keith Roberts   
 

 Co-opted Members: Lynda Rice and Alan Steward 
 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

Also present: Bev Markham, Healthwatch Havering 
 
 

Officers: Jacqui Van Rossum (NELFT) Pippa Ward (NELFT), 
Susan Milner, Kathy Bundred, Anthony Clements, 
Vicky Parish  

 
 
 
68 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The chairman gave details of the action to be taken in case of fire or other 
event that may require an evacuation of the meeting room.  
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Joshua Chapman (+Councillor 
John Crowder as substitute), Philip Grundy; Margaret Cameron;; & Julie 
Lamb. 
 
Apologies were also received from Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering). 
Bev Markham attended as a substitute. 
 

70 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures of interest were received. 
 

71 SCRUTINY OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH SERVICES  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 18 February 2015 

 

2M 

 

A series of presentations were delivered by Jacqui Van Rossum & Pippa 
Ward from NELFT, Alan Steward from Havering CCG and Sue Milner, 
Interim Director of Public Health. These presentations all focussed on the 
impact to children’s health services of the work undertaken by the separate 
organisations. There was some slight overlap within these areas as 
partnership working meant that they were working together on some 
initiatives. 
 
4.1- North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
 

One of Jacqui Van Rossum’s functions was as facilities manager for 
NELFT. The Havering Children’s Development Centre for 0-5s was 
closed in 2011, and no service had directly replaced it. Using capital 
funding NELFT had purchased a site in London Road, Romford, and 
had in the last week opened the new Acorn Centre at this location. 
The centre offered services for 0 – 19’s, mainly with complex health 
needs.  
 
The Health and Care plans had been revised, whereby children and 
families were involved in setting the plans. The plans included home, 
schools, and respite, not just the health care planning. The Health 
and Care plans were jointly developed and could be requested by 
any service working with the family. Any additional items that could 
not be provided through the organisations involved had to be joint
[...]
chool.’ (DfE, 2014). 

Absence from school, whether due to poor attendance or school exclusion, has a 
detrimental effect on the achievement of children and young people.  Vulnerable children 
are particularly at risk in this respect, for example the exclusion rates for certain groups of 
pupils are consistently higher than average. This includes pupils with SEN, pupils eligible 
for Free School Meals, looked after children and pupils from certain ethnic groups. The 
ethnic groups with the highest rates of exclusion are: Gypsy / Roma, Travellers of Irish 
Heritage and Black Caribbean communities. 
 

One of the reasons for the Government’s focus on attendance is that there is clear 
evidence linking attendance to academic success and positive progression post 
compulsory schooling.  For example, of pupils who miss more than 50 per cent of school 
only three per cent manage to achieve five or more GCSEs at grades A* to C including 
Maths and English. 73 per cent of pupils who have over 95 per cent attendance achieve 
five or more GCSEs at grades A* to C. 
 

The issue of taking children out of school for holidays in term time is one which has been 
much debated.  The present Government’s stance is that parents should not, except in 
the most exceptional circumstances, take their child out of school during term time.  Local 
authorities and schools are therefore under an obligation to discourage parents/carers Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/269681/Exclusion_from_maintained_schools__academies_and_pupil_referral_units.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/269681/Exclusion_from_maintained_schools__academies_and_pupil_referral_units.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/269681/Exclusion_from_maintained_schools__academies_and_pupil_referral_units.pdf


 

 
 
 

 

from taking such action.  Again, the Government has tightened its stance in this area 
through recent updated legislation.   
 
Permanent exclusion rates in Havering have been consistently higher than the London 
and national average over the past few years.  This disrupts learning for young people 
and in addition, outcomes for excluded pupils do not compare favourably with those of 
their peers.  The London Borough of Havering Local Authority has a responsibility to 
minimise school absence and exclusions to ensure that all pupils, regardless of 
background and ability, have the opportunity to achieve their full potential at school.  
 
This report sets out 

 The shape of the local authority services seeking to minimise absence and 

exclusions 

 The legal framework and statutory guidance around school attendance and 

exclusions 

 Current performance against regional and national indicators 

 Plans to further improve our services and performance against indicators   

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

 
Exclusions 

The following actions are recommended to build on support for vulnerable children and 
young people, and to seek to reduce the number of permanent exclusions: 
 

 Review IYFAP referral process 

 Set up a working group with secondary heads to look at alternative strategies to 

permanent exclusion 

 Behaviour and Attendance conference to be organised for September 2015. This 

will be an opportunity to collate new approaches and share good practice. 

 Develop the Alternative Provision traded services offer in Havering. 

 Continue to assist schools with reviewing their behaviour/inclusion policies. 

 Develop the transition workers role to provide some ‘on the job training’ for support 

staff in a formalised way. 

 Develop the ‘voice of the child in Havering’  
 

Attendance 
 
Recommended action to build on current practice and improve our support and challenge 
in relation to improving school attendance are:   
 

 Focussed work with schools to reduce levels of authorised absence, utilise good 

outcomes f
[...]

 

4.8% 3.7% 4.2% 

 

Levels of overall absence and PA (persistent absence) remained higher than London and 
England averages for primary schools and higher than London averages for secondary 

Page 20



 

 
 
 

 

schools in 2012/13. However unauthorised absence was below London average in 
2012/13 in both primary and secondary schools.  Maintained schools in Havering are 
provided with a SLA agreed via DSG funding and traded agreements with Academies.  
The vast majority of schools are fully on-board with Havering Attendance Strategy. 

Promoting good school attendance falls within the remit of the Attendance and Behaviour 
Team within Learning and Achievement.  Work undertaken by the Attendance and 
Behaviour team to improve school attendance includes: 

 Analysing school level data to establish where school attendance is lowest and 

utilise data to disseminate good practice.   

 A strong focus on Attendance and Behaviour Officers working to support schools 

on early identification and intervention where patterns of absence occur.  

 Promote EHAs and training schools to complete then to a high standard.  

 Institution of an ‘In Year Fair Access Panel’ (IYFAP) for both primary and 

secondary aged pupils with the support of our schools.  

 Challenge and information to school SMT and staff on attendance coding and 

good practice on following up on non-school attendance including following 

through with FPN. 

 Support to schools on making use of SIMS for early intervention with parents. 

 Supportive challenge to vulnerable families where attendance is an issue, 

promoting good joint multi agency working. 

 A dedicated Attendance and Behaviour Officer to promote the attendance of 

looked after children. 
 

This focussed work has begun to pay dividends and data show that attendance for looked 
after children has risen over the past four terms.  In addition to this, initial spring and 
summer term data for 2013/14 show that overall absence in primary
[...]
 national data will be published in July 2015 

There is a challenge to reduce exclusions not just because they interrupt the learning of 
pupils but because they also disproportionately affect disadvantaged and vulnerable 
groups of pupils.  For example:  

 Pupils with special educational needs (with and without statements) account for 7 

in 10 of all permanent exclusions.   Pupils with SEN without statements are around 

ten times more likely to receive a permanent exclusion than pupils with no SEN.  

 Pupils known to be eligible for and claiming free school meals (FSM) are four times 

more likely to receive a permanent exclusion and three times more likely to receive 

a fixed period exclusion  

Havering is seeing a rise in more vulnerable families, including large sibling groups and 
families with very complex needs moving into the borough.  We are also experiencing a 
rise in child protection cases as the demography of the borough changes.  In the face of 

Page 22



 

 
 
 

 

these challenges the Learning and Achievement Service has restructured its support for 
vulnerable groups at risk of exclusion and introduced new support systems including: 

 Instituting an ‘In Year Fair Access Panel’ (IYFAP) for both primary and secondary 

aged pupils with the support of our schools. A pre-IYFAP meeting includes multi-

agency support and considers the holistic needs of pupils to be discussed at the 

IYFAP meeting. 

 Creating a post of Vulnerable Children’s Coordinator to facilitate the IYFAP 

process and liaise with other key LA professionals and external agencies in 

respect of excluded pupils and those at risk of exclusion. 

 Attending governor appeal meetings where pupils are permanently excluded 

 Reorganising our former AP and LAC service into an Education Inclusion and 

Support Service, incorporating Attendance, Behaviour and Traveller Service.   

 Acknowledgement that schools are in need of extra support and training around 

the positive handling of students not only in the classroom but also reviewing 

whole school approaches to behaviour management such as Restorative 

Approaches.  

 The Attendance and Behaviour Service also provides a transition service to 

support students via the IYFAP panel.   
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 

       
Attendance  
 

The Attendance and Behaviour Team are part funded through traded services 
agreements with academies.  At present all primary academies buy in the service and 
around 60% of secondary academies.  Where academies do not buy in the service 
provides the minimum legal intervention around penalty notices and prosecutions.  
However it is worth noting that absence is higher in some academies not buying in. 
 
Exclusions  
 

The cost of proving alternative education for excluded pupils falls on the LA.  At this 
moment in time there are high numbers of permanent exclusions and the LA 
commissions the Pupil Referral Service (PRS) to provide education for children and 
young people who are excluded or at risk of exclusion.  In addition to the costs involved in 
supporting excluded pupils, there is additional funding and resource allocated to 
supporting vulnerable pupils through commissioning alternative provision. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

Attendance 
 

Page 23



 

 
 
 

 

Section 7 of the Education Act 1996 provides that:  
 
"The parent of every child of compulsory school age shall cause him to receive efficient 
full-time education suitable -  
(a) to his age, ability and aptitude, and  
(b) to any special educational needs he may have,  
either by regular attendance at school or otherwise." 

In order to secure good school attendance, the LA has a duty to prosecute parents who 
are in breach of the above terms.  It also issues penalty notices as an alternative to 
prosecuting parents but legal action against parents is generally a last resort following 
intensive intervention to improve scho
[...]
1/Exclusion_from_maintained_schools__academies_and_pupil_referral_units.pdf


 

 
 
 

 

 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

Attendance 
 
There is a risk of inconsistency in relation to attendance procedures in schools, especially 
where academies are not buying in.  For example leave may be authorised for a pupil in 
one school that would not be authorised for a pupil in another school in similar 
circumstances.   
 
Exclusions 
 
As stated above, there are potential inequalities with higher numbers of certain groups 
experiencing exclusions.  The LA has a duty to challenge schools where it would appear 
that exclusions are being disproportionately applied to particular groups and also to 
support parents.  This may be through the Parents In Partnership Service (PIPs) or 
through the work of the Vulnerable Children’s Coordinator, who attends at exclusion 
appeals. 
 
 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

School Admissions 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister - Group Director, Children 
Services, Housing and Adult Social Care 

 
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

 
Trevor Cook – Education Provision 
Commissioning Manager, 01708 431250 

Policy context: 
 
 

Education 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The School Admissions Code is the statutory guidance for admission authorities, 
governing bodies, local authorities, schools adjudicators and admission appeals 
panels.  The purpose of the Code is to ensure that all school places for maintained 
schools (excluding maintained special schools) and Academies are allocated and 
offered in an open and fair way. The Code has the force of law and imposes 
mandatory requirements and includes guidelines setting out aims, objectives and 
other matters in relation to the discharge of functions relating to admissions. 
 
The local authority, acting as the admission authority for the community and 
voluntary controlled schools in the borough, is required to determine its admission 
arrangements to these schools for each school year.  The local authority is also 
required to adopt qualifying schemes for the co-ordination of admissions during the 
course of the normal admission rounds to Reception, Year 3 and Year 7 at all 
maintained schools and academies.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the School Admissions Code 
and its application in Havering.  Members are asked to note the content of the 
report. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 17 March 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
1. School Admissions Code 

 
1.1 The School Admissions Code is the statutory guidance for admission 

authorities, governing bodies, local authorities, schools adjudicators and 
admission appeals panels.  The purpose of the Code is to ensure that all 
school places for maintained schools (excluding maintained special schools) 
and Academies are allocated and offered in an open and fair way.  The 
Code has the force of law and imposes mandatory requirements and 
includes guidelines setting out aims, objectives and other matters in relation 
to the discharge of functions relating to admissions by the bodies listed 
below:  
a) Admission authorities of maintained schools as defined in Section 88(1) 

(a) and (b) of the SSFA 19982  
b) Governing bodies and local authorities (when not admission authorities)  
c) Schools Adjudicators  
d) Admission Appeal Panels.  
These bodies have a statutory duty to act in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the Code. 

 
1.2 The local authority, acting as the admission authority for the community and 

voluntary controlled schools in the borough, is required to determine its 
admission arrangements to these schools for each school year.  The local 
authority is also required to adopt qualifying schemes for the co-ordination of 
admissions during the course of the normal adm

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 March 2015 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Jason Frost (Vice-Chair), John Glanville, 

Joshua Chapman and John Wood 
 

 Co-opted Members: Jack How and Emma Adams 
 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa 
Crowder and Carol Smith. Councillors Nic Dodin and 
Keith Roberts were not present. 
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted Members - 
Philip Grundy Lynda Rice and Julie Lamb. 
 
 
The Chairman gave details of the action to be taken in 
case of fire or other event that may require an 
evacuation of the meeting room.  

  
 
 
 
72 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 January 2015 
and of the joint meeting with Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on 18 February 2015 were agreed subject to the correction that Alan 
Steward was present at the meeting of 18 February 2015 as a 
representative of the Havering Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
The minutes of both meetings were otherwise agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

73 SCHOOL ATTENDANCE EXCLUSION DATA  
 
The sub-committee considered a detailed report on Attendance and 
Exclusion that was presented by the Alternative Provision & Looked After 
Children (LAC) Education Manager. 
 
It was stated that absence from school, whether due to poor attendance or 
school exclusion, had a detrimental effect on the achievement of children 
and young people.   



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 

2M 

 
 

One of the reasons for the Government’s focus on attendance was that 
there was clear evidence linking attendance to academic success and 
positive progression post compulsory schooling.  Members noted that of 
pupils who missed more than 50 per cent of school only three per cent 
managed to achieve five or more GCSEs at grades A* to C including Maths 
and English. Seventy-three per cent of pupils who had over 95 per cent 
attendance achieved five or more GCSEs at grades A* to C. 
 

The issue of taking children out of school for holidays in term time was one 
which had been much debated.  The present Government’s stance was that 
parents should not, except in the most exceptional circumstances, take their 
child out of school during term time.  Local authorities and schools were 
therefore under an obligation to discourage parents/carers from taking such 
action.  The Government had tightened its stance in this area through recent 
updated legislation.   
 
The sub-committee noted that vulnerable children were particularly at risk in 
respect of exclusion rates. This included pupils with SEN, pupils eligible for 
Free School Meals, looked after children and pupils from certain ethnic 
groups. The ethnic groups with the highest rates of exclusion were Gypsy/ 
Roma, Travellers of Irish Heritage and Black Afro-Caribbean communities. 
 
Permanent exclusion rates in Havering had been consistently higher than 
the London and national average over the past few years.  This disrupted 
the learning for young people and in addition, outcomes for excluded pupils 
did not compare favourably with those of their peers. The Council had a 
responsibility to minimise school absence and exclusions to ensure that all 
pupils, regardless of background and ability, had the opportunity to achieve 
their full potential at school.  
 

The Alternative Provision & LAC Education Manager stated that Havering 
was seeing a rise in more vulnerable families, including large sibling groups, 
and families with very complex needs moving into the borough as well as a 
rise in child protection cases as the demography of the borough changed.  
In the face of these challenges the Learning and Achievement Service had 
restructured its support for vulnerable groups at risk of exclusion and 
introduced new support systems that included the following: 
 

 Instituting an ‘In Year Fair Access Panel’ (IYFAP) for both primary 

and secondary aged pupils with the support of Havering schools. A 

pre-IYFAP meeting included multi-agency support and considered 

the holistic needs of pupils to be discussed at the IYFAP meeting. 

 Creating a post of Vulnerable Children’s Coordinator to facilitate the 

IYFAP process and liaise with other key LA professionals and 

external agencies in respect of excluded pupils and those at risk of 

exclusion. 

 Attending governor appeal meetings where pupils were permanently 

excluded 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 

3M 

 

 Reorganising the former Access Panel (AP) and LAC service into an 

Education Inclusion and Support Service, incorporating Attendance, 

Behaviour and Traveller Services.   

 Acknowledgement that schools were in need of extra support and 

training around the positive handling of students not only in the 

classroom but also reviewing whole school approaches to behaviour 

management such as Restorative Approaches.  

 The Attendance and Behaviour Service also provided a transition 

service to support students via the IYFAP panel.   

 

In response to Members’ questions, the sub-committee was informed that 
the service worked with and learnt from other boroughs and alternative 
providers to make more choices available. 
 
It was clarified that primary exclusion was rare and this could also be 
attributed to the good working relationship with primary head teachers. 
 
It was also stated that some schools had decided not to buy services from 
the authority such as the Attendance Officer but to employ staff directly. 
 
Members were informed that there had not been any instances of concern 
from the Academies in the borough. There had always been a willingness to 
accept guidance. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that the Alternative Provision & LAC 
Education Manager also held the position of Virtual Head Teacher - a local 
authority appointment to promote the educational achievement of all the 
children looked after by the council. 
 
It was noted that the service worked with secondary schools in the borough 
to develop an effective managed move system. There were about thirty 
secondary school managed moves currently in progress.    
 
The sub-committee asked to be presented with data on school referrals. 
 
The sub-committee noted the report. 
 
 

74 PERFORMANCE OF ALL SCHOOLS AND VULNERABLE GROUPS 
INCLUDING THOSE IN RECEIPT OF PUPIL PREMIUM  
 
The sub-committee received a report that summarised the 2014 
performance of Havering primary and secondary school pupils in key stage 
assessments, tests and examinations, and the performance of schools in 
their most recent Ofsted inspections. 
 

The report stated that the 2013/2014 school year was a positive year for 

Havering schools. In the primary phase, attainment for the majority of 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 

4M 

 

indicators had improved, with some remaining unchanged. Havering had 

enjoyed its best ever attainment at foundation stage, key stage one and key 

stage two.  

 

At key stage 4, new DfE (Department for Education) performance table 

calculations were introduced in 2014 - suppressing the exam equivalents of 

multiple GCSEs – meaning that the 5 A*-C grades (including English and 

Maths) pass rate fell, though not as sharply as nationally. 

Overall attainment at key stages one, two and four remained above the 

national average for each of the main attainment measures and was higher 

than the average performance of the Council’s statistical neighbours.  

 

The sub-committee noted the following challenges faced in Havering: 

 

The main challenge in the short and medium term was to improve the 

borough’s ranking, particularly when compared with London by improving 

the: 

 

 Percentage of schools judged at least ‘good’ by Ofsted, particularly in 

the secondary sector; 

 

 Progress pupils made between key stages two and four; 

 

 Attainment of pupils groups such as Children Looked After and low 

attaining pupils (previously called SEN without a statement) at all key 

stages; 

 

 Attainment of pupils at key stage four in secondary schools in some 

subjects, particularly, humanities, science and mathematics; 

 

 The gap In attainment between disadvantaged pupils and non- 

disadvantaged peers; 

 

 Performance of FE colleges providing for 16 to 19 year olds 

 

The Sub-Committee was informed that Havering was the second lowest 
funded London authority. The issue of obtaining further financial support 
considering the changing nature of the borough’s population was raised 
along with seeking additional resources and additional teachers. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 

5M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

75 MASE (MULTI-AGENCY SEXUAL EXPLOITATION) PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Head of Children’s Services provided a verbal update to the sub-
committee on the current progress within the partnership. It was stated that   
the MASE was looking at Child Sexual Exploitation issues in Havering. 
It was explained that a meeting with the Police on Child Sexual Exploitation 
had been held that day and officers would be presenting an update on this 
area at a future meeting. 
 
It was agreed to invite appropriate council officers and the Police 
representative to this meeting.  
 
 

76 ADMISSIONS PROCESS/SCHOOL PLACES  
 
The School Admissions Code was the statutory guidance for admission 
authorities, governing bodies, local authorities, schools adjudicators and 
admission appeals panels.  The purpose of the Code was to ensure that all 
school places for maintained schools (excluding maintained special schools) 
and Academies were allocated and offered in an open and fair way. The 
Code had the force of law and imposed mandatory requirements and 
included guidelines setting out aims, objectives and other matters in relation 
to the discharge of functions relating to admissions. 
 
The local authority, acting as the admission authority for the community and 
voluntary controlled schools in the borough, was required to determine its 
admission arrangements to these schools for each school year.  The local 
authority was also required to adopt qualifying schemes for the co-
ordination of admissions during the course of the normal admission rounds 
to Reception, Year 3 and Year 7 at all maintained schools and academies.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

77 FINAL SEF FOR NOTING  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that a very detailed Self Evaluation Form 
(SEF) report had been completed but it was mentioned that following a 
recent inspection in Barking and Dagenham, the service understood that a 
new framework was now in place that required the SEF document to be 
revised to a smaller version. 
 
This work was about to get under way and Members were offered the 
choice to receive the edited version of the fully detailed report. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to receive the full version of the report. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 17 March 2015 

 

6M 

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


